DocuSign Envelope ID: 34FBA414-6AAF-42A2-ACFA-AD3C873C7551

\ AXO N Fifth Amendment to Master Services
lA and Purchasing Agreement

This Fifth Amendment (‘“Amendment”) is between Axon Enterprise, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Axon”),
and City of Menifee on behalf of Menifee Police Department (“Agency”). This Amendment is effective as
of the last signature date on this Amendment (“Effective Date”). Axon and Agency are each a “Party” and
collectively “Parties”.

Axon and Agency are Parties to a Master Services and Purchasing Agreement with an effective date of December
27, 2019, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 entered into on August 6, 2020, as modified by that certain
Phase 2 update to the Agreement executed on February 22,2021, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 2
entered into October 20, 2021, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 3 entered into on August 8, 2022, as
amended by that certain Amendment No. 4 entered into on July 27, 2023. (“Agreement”).

The Parties wish to incorporate further changes into the Agreement regarding the attached Quote Q-
547218-45321.802DG ("Attachment A").

The Parties therefore agree as follows:

1. Attachment A is hereby incorporated into the Agreement, including the pricing and the applicable
terms and conditions.

2. Allother terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Each representative identified below declares that the representative is authorized to execute this
Amendment as of the date of signature.

AXON: AGENCY:

Axon Enterprise, Inc. City of Menifee
DocuSigned by:
— ;.f/ < P

. o / g g S O _..# 5 1 WA Jﬁ.ﬂ -
Signature 7 [ T == ' Signature: Qv
EBB3HA2 g

Robert E. Driscoll, Jr. Armando villa
Name: Name:

Deput ral Counse .
puty General C L City Manager

Title: Title:
2/9/2024 | 2:01 PM MST 4/2/2024
Date: :
Attest:0

Approved as to Form:

ey T Meldeing, (ity Btoracy

Page 1 of2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 34FBA414-6AAF-42A2-ACFA-AD3C873C7551

\ AX O N Fifth Amendment to Master Services
‘. and Purchasing Agreement

Attachment A
See Next Page

Page 2 of2



90z08'12e5v-81TLYS-O | abed

vE'1p9'9$ vE'1258 00°021'9$ [ejoL
98'0.2'5$ ZLELYS bl 158'7S Gz0z g8
8v'0€'1$ 29°01$ 9829213 §20¢ 10y |
[e301 xe] [e3039nS ajeq

frewwng yuswdhed

i v 179'9$ XV1/MIVLIOL A31VIILST
00Chr'LL$ SONIAVS V101 00'02)'98 1509 Y101 |
09'€S6'€1$ lea\ lad sbuineg abelany SUIUOW G| y16ua weiboig

Arewwng junoasiq Arewwing ajond

VS SN

Xed xed 6£59-985¢6 0%59-98576
pljeaur610-821j0d88}lUsLIB)OUNIBDD ‘[iBWT Woo°uoXe@yqo)jobp :[lew3 Y0 v9
500¢-<€ (606) :oUoYd ¥21212€209 |+ suoyd svjlua ‘S9jIUB
oune) Jaydajsiy) }go|j09 pireq Py uney y96¢ Py UNBH 1262
0 - '}daQ 8910 9ajiua)y daq a91j0d sajiual

LOVINOD ANV JAILYINISTIIY STTVS oLTIg Ol dIHS

‘poyjap AisniaQ

OEN :swia] juswAed
6//806 -Jaquuny jJunoaoy

¥202/L0/S0 81eQ 1eIS J0B3U0D Pajeus3 1£.C'8/6°008" L+ “_m:.o_aEwE_
1£12-8.6 (008) :2nsowoq

$202/62/20 :uoneundx3 sjonp t LCCL¥.0-98 ‘1VA
S3JelS palun

y¢02/0¢/10 :panss| GGZG8 BUOZIY ‘9|epsiods
9Q208'12e5y-812L15-D 1S UG8 N 00821

*ou] ‘asudiayug uoxy

16G20€280€AV-V40V-2V¥Zr-4VV9-¥ L vvadbe :al edojeaug ubignooq



9Q208'1ZESH-812LbS-D 7 abeg

' 1$9'9$ ye°126s 00'0Z}'9$ [ejolL
0b'608'SS 0F bSys : 00'65£'SS Ov'1L8 0¥'LL$ 96'€0€S Gl g NOILYOI4ILY3D L ¥3SVY1 - I1ANNG 800000
¥6°1£8¢ v6 99% 00'69.$ 00'16% 00°19$ Sl I dN 3NY1 NY1d NOILYOI4ILY3D £ ¥3SYL - dN 3Nyt - S¥eoe
weisbosd
[ 12301 xe| fejolgng  @dudIBN  ddudisim  pajpunqupn wuel A uondudssg wa)|
..mmo&o.ﬁ ul ijemoj uonIe8s sa|npayas \th.:mﬁ ul pajiejsp ale sajqetaAllep Iy
Buiold
000Z1'9$ ‘[ejojqng ajonp)
000Z1°9$ 1391 Is1 sjonp
00795°€Z$ 19911 pajpunqup 30Ny

15520€£80€AY-V40Y-2VZy-4vV9-¥ L pvadre :dl edojeauz ubignooq



902e08°12esy-812.¥S-O

§202/1€/L0
9jeQ pu3 pajewns3

ALD

§202/L €140
G202/1€/10
2jeq pu3 pajewuns3

§202/L0/%0
G202/ 0170
52021040
5202/L0/%0
GE02/L00
SE02/L0/%0
G202/10/70
620¢/10/v0
5202/10/%0
GZ02/L0M0
¥Z0ZIL0/R0
L AN
¥202/L0/%0
¥Z0ZL0/%0
$202/1 070
b202/40/60
ve0z/Lorv0
F202IL0/p0
¥202/L0/%0
¥202/L0/v0
yeuz/Lo/v0
AV
pe0z/L0/%0
b202/L0/50
¥202/10/%0
¥202/L0/%0
¥20¢/L 070
ajeq Kianjag pajewns3

G202/10/70
ajeq Weig pajewns3

¥¢02/10/50
¢02/10/50
31eq Hejs pajewysy

S
ALD

9 AOVd AYIL1YE - ALNVHYEYM LX3 - 2 ¥3SVL NOXY
ALD uonduasag

390IMLYYD ALNA - WYHO0dd SS3OJV INTWIDV1d3Y - £ ¥ISYL NOXY
NOILYOIJILH3D ANVINEA NO - 43SYL NOXY
uopnduasaq

I JSNIDM WOI'IONIAIAT - HISVL NOXY
g JISNIDITWOD'IONIAIAT - H3ISVYL NOXY
ALD uonduossg

SN 1d¥ND 38010 LVH - 3DAI¥LYVYD - £ 43SV NOXY

: SN 440GNV1S L1vH - 39AILAVD - £ H3SVYL NOXY
SN m_wmwm_n_.ms LAYND 3SOTO 3AINT - I9ARILYHYD - £ HISVYL NOXY
SN Gmm_omo&: L1HYND 3S0TD IAIT - I9ANLEYD - £ ¥ISVYL NOXY
SN Awm_w_ouo.mc L14YND 35070 IAI - IDAILEYD - £ ¥ISYL NOXY
SN (33493a-Z1) L¥¥ND 3010 3AIT - IDAIMLHYD - 2 HISYL NOXY
SN (334930-6°€) 440ANYLS 3AIT - IDARILYYD - 2 ¥ASYL NOXY

SN (334930-5°€) 440ANYLS JAIT - IDARLHYD - £ ¥ASYL NOXY

SN m_m_momo.m.mv 4400NVLS 3AIT - 3OAIYLHYO - L HISYL NOXY

SN (334930-6°¢) 440ANYLS FAIT- IDALHYD - 2 ¥ASYL NOXY
NISZX NI G622 TYNOISSTH0Hd - INVH LIOHVL - 43SVL NOXY
(d3Z1a399Nd TYNOISS3408d IAILONANOD - LIDYVL - HISVYL NOXY
3400 SN1d AvE XIS - ¥00d - 43SVL NOXY

VIIMIAY HLHON - GQ4O0H3IMOd HO0Q - AdOH NOXY

) - ASSY 1INIVHE - INNOW TIVM MO0Q - NOXY
SN Ammmemo.wc L14YND 3S0T0 LYINI - IDAMLEYD - £ YISVYL NOXY
SN (334930-5°¢) 440ANYLS LHINI - IOARLMYD - L HISYL NOXY
SN 1¥YND 38010 LTVH - IDAIMLYYD - £ H3SVL NOXY

SN 4400NVLS L1vH - IOAIHLAYD - £ 43SYL NOXY

SN (334930-Z4) LYVND 3010 IAT - IDARILYYD - £ YISVL NOXY
SN m_m_w_‘om_n_-N: L1HYND 3SO10 AT - IDAILYYD - £ HISYL NOXY
SN (334930-6°¢) 440ANYLS FAIT- IDAIYLYYD - £ YASYL NOXY

SN (339930-6'¢) 440ANYLS FAIT - IDAIMLYYD - 2 ¥ISYL NOXY
HIAMEYO 1dYI+HY ANVTIYYAYS - H3LSTIOH - £ ¥3SYL NOXY

1INS (17vH) ONINIVYL dOOT-ANY-YOOH - ¥3SYL NOXY

TYOILOVL - MOVd AHILLYE - H3SYL NOXY

MA YE SSY10 ¥3SYT NYO SIA HOIH - ITANVH - £ ¥3SVL NOXY
uonduasag

¢ abed

¥.1€08 NOILYOI4ILd3D £ ¥3SYL - ITANNE
way ajpung
Soaljueliepy
t)74V4 NOILYOI4ILH30 £ ¥3SVL - 3TANNE
£61101 NOILYI41L430 £ ¥3SYL - I1ANNE
wisy ajpung
SOJIAIDS
81¢0¢ NOILV3I411430 £ ¥3SVL - 31ONNE
8%¢0¢ NOILYDI4ILY3D £ ¥3SYL - 37ANNE
way| 3jpung
2lemyos
8.1¢¢C NOILYOI4I1430 £ ¥3SV1 - 371ANNG
IAY44 NOILYOI4ILH30 £ ¥3SVL - 37ANNG
9.1¢¢ NOILYOIHILH3D £ ¥3SYL - 3TANNE
9.1 NOILYOI4ILH3D £ ¥3SVYL - 31aNNE
9/12¢ NOILVJI4I1d30 £ ¥3SVL - 31aNNG
9/12¢ NOILYOI4ILH3D 2 ¥3SYL - I1ANNG
G12¢ NOILYOHILYID £ ¥3SVL - 37ANNd
§l1¢¢ NOILYOI4ILH3D £ ¥3SVL - F1ANNd
§/12¢ NOILYOI4I1¥3D £ H3SVL - 31ANNG
GLlee NOILYODI4ILH3D £ ¥3SYL - 31aNNE
06008 NOILYOIHILY3D £ ¥3SVYL - 3TANNE
18008 NOILYOIHILH3D £ ¥3SVYL - 3TANNE
002y NOILYOIJILHIO £ ¥3SVYL - ITANNE
610kL NOILYOIHI1H3D £ ¥3SYL - 31ANNY
£€002 NOILYOIJILH3D £ ¥3SVL - 37aNNA
181¢¢ NOILYOI4I1¥30 2 ¥3SVL - 37ANNd
6.l¢C NOILYOI4ILY43 £ ¥3SVL - 31ANNE
812¢ NOILYOI4ILY4D £ ¥3SVL - 31aNNG
L112¢ NOILYOIILY40 £ ¥3SVL - 31aNNG
9/12¢ NOILYOI4ILH3D £ ¥3SYL - 31aNNd
9/12¢ NOILYDI4ILY3D £ ¥3SVL - 31ANNE
GLVec NOILYOIHI1H30 £ ¥3SYL - ITANNG |
Gllee NOILYOIJILYID £ ¥3SYL - 31ANNG ¢
0910¢ NOILYOI4I1d30 L 13SYL - F1ANNE
0500¢ NOILYOIJILH3D £ ¥3SVL - 37aNNg
81002 NOILYIIHILY3D £ ¥3SVYL - T1ANNE |
8000¢ NOILYOII1Y3D £ ¥3SVL - 31ANNG
way| ajpung’ |
SlempleH

a|npayag Aisaljeq

1§5.0€/80€QV-Y40V-2V2Zr-4vVo-rL¥yadpe :dl edoeauz ubignoog



90209’ 1ZESH-BLZLPS-O p 9bed

5202/1€140 §202/10/%0 I AVE XIS Y000 - ALNVHYYM 1X3 - £ ¥3SYL NOXY 9608 NOLLYOI41LY3D £ ¥3SYL - TTONNG
S0ENEI0  SZOEBOMO0 5 FIANYH - ALNVHIYM 1X3 - £ ¥3SYL NOXY 56608 NOLLYI411430 £ ¥3SVL - TIONNE
sjeg pugpajewnsy  sleq Wels psjewnsy  ALD uondussaq way 8jpung
sanuelep

LS5L0EL80EAY-V4OV-2Yer-dVVa-b L PVYE4PE 10l adojpaug ubignooq



90208'L2ESP-81ZLYSD g ofed

98'022'5$ wews P1258'PS [ejoL
65°019'7$ 69098 0009Z'%$ g NOILYOIHIL430 £ ¥3SYL - 31NN 800000 Z o3\
120998 £1'85$ 1°2098 ol dn 3NYL Nv1d NOLLYOIHIL¥30 £ ¥3SYL - dN 3L $v202 Z JeaA
[ejoL xe| |el03qns Ao uopduosag way| uejd 3210AU]|
6202 9o4

8v'0L6'1$ 29°201$ 99°292'1$ 230
18'861'1$ 18663 00'50L'L$ 5 NOILYDIILY30 £ ¥3SYL - IIANNS 800000 | Jesp
19108 I8EIS 98/518 } dN 3NYL NYTd NOILYDIHLLYTO £ ¥3SVL - 9N 3NYL 5207 | Jea)
[ejoL Xe| eloqns [5T9) uonduasaqg way UE|d 3210AU|
$20Z 1dy

sjiejoq Jusuwifed

LGS LOEL80EAY-YHOV-2VZh-dvVa-pLyvE-pE 10l 3dojaaug ubignooq



0az08'12e5+-812L5-0 9 abed

‘ajonp siy) ubis Jou op aseajd ‘Ajioyine siy} aAey jou op nok J| “Ayjua jey} puig o) Aluoyine [efis] aney noA Jey) uoxy 0} uasaidal noA ‘(¥1om noA Woym Joj
Aouabe juswulanob o ‘Ayjedioiunw ‘Auedwod sy} o} pajwi| jou Ing Buipniour) AJjus ue Jo jjeyaq uo Buiubis ale nok J| "sjoeljuod ojul Jajus o) a|ge Ajjnme| aJe
noA jey) Juasaudal noA ‘mojeq Bujubis Ag "suonipuoa pue swis) paduaiajel sroqe 8y} 0} A|9|os 108lqns si 8jony) siy) 0) 8suodsal U panss! Japlo aseyaind Auy

'SwIa| Jo aoueydaenoy

‘weJbold Juswanoidw| aduapadx3 Jawoisny Uoxy ay) Jo swia) ay) o) 8aibe nok ‘mojaq Buiubis Ag “sousiajal
Aq utaiay pajesodiooul S| ‘(Suol)ipuoa-pue-sws)-sajes/|eba)/wod uoxe mmm Je pajsod) asusiadxs Jonpo.d JnoA aroidwi pue sjonpoid mau dojersp
0} LoXy Yyum Jusjuo) Aousby jo syuswbas paiyjuapl-ap jo Bulieys ayy sapnjour yoiym ‘xipuaddy weibold juswanoidw) sousiiadxg Jawoisny uoxy ay |

-d|30V

"MOJ3q paqLosap

se xipusddy weiboid juswanoidw) soustiadx3 JSWOISNY UOXY Y} Y3im JOIjU0d Jou saop pue paseyaind Buiaq saoinlas pue sjonpoud ay) sapnjoul )i Jusjxe
8y 0} u1anob |leys wswsaibe jey) ‘seseyoind ainyny ||e uianoh o) JuaweaiBe Joud e ojul paisjus aAeY UOXY pue oA Juaas auy) u| ‘sjgesydde i ‘sseyoind
WOO0Y MBJAIB)U) UOXY JO/PUE 193] UOXY J0) (MOS) HIOM JO JusWajeS paydejie au) Se [jom se ‘(SUOHIPUGI-pUE-Sie)-Sa|es/[eba]/Wod UoXe M Je pajsod)
JuswisalBy Buiseyoind pue sadlAIeS JaJSBIA S,UOXY Pue uisIay Yuoj Jes suoisiroid sy} Jo 8oue)daaoe Jnok uodn [euonipuod pue o} pajwi| si SJoNY S|

JuswaaIby Buiseyaing pue saolnlag Ja)sey uoXy

SUOIIPUOY PUB SWIa| S8jes "ou| asldig)ug uoxy

SUORIPUOY pue SWIB| pJepuels

‘Buisioaul 03 Joud
Jwqns asea|d ‘pajjdde aq pjnoys ajeayad uoidwaxe xe} e yf “Buioloaus Jo swiy Je abueyds o} Joslqns pue ajonb jo ajep je sjqesijdde sajes uo paseq pajewnyss s e

166/0€/80€AV-VY40V-ZveZy-dvv9-vLyvadpe :dl adoaug ubignoog



90z08’12esy-812Lvs-D 1 abed

¥20c/0E/ L

paubig ajeq ainjeubig

vz0z/2/v Lt

166/ 0€280€AV-V4OV-2VZr-4YV9-v L ¥¥adPE 1Al 2dojaauz ubignooq





